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English
INDICATIONS FOR USE
The Little Sucker/NeoSucker is indicated for use as a tip for suction 
tubing to aspirate fluids from the mouth and nares.
The Little Sucker Nasal Tip is indicated for use as a tip for suction 
tubing to aspirate fluids from the nares.
The Little Sucker Cover is indicated for use to protect the Little 
Sucker Oral and Nasal Suction Device.
DIRECTIONS FOR USE
Step 1 If cover in place (applies to N204C/N205C), unplug thumb 
port and slide suction tip out of cover. 
Step 2 Connect barbed end of suction tip to suction line. 
Step 3 Set suction to appropriate pressure per hospital protocol or 
physician recommendation. 
Step 4 Block thumb port with thumb to begin suctioning. 
Step 5 Suction mouth or nares with intermittent suctioning. Remove 
thumb from thumb port to stop suctioning. Block thumb port again 
to continue suctioning. 
Step 6 Suction sterile water through suction tip after each use to 
clear debris. 
Step 7 If applicable, reinsert suction tip into cover and insert port 
plug of cover into thumb port of suction tip. 
Step 8 Replace suction tip/cover every 24 hours or per hospital 
protocol, whichever is sooner.
CAUTIONS & WARNINGS
Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician. 
For oral or nasal use only. 
Inserting the suction tip too far into the mouth or nares can cause 
tissue trauma. 
The suction tip/cover should remain free of debris. 
The Little Sucker Cover is designed for use with the Little Sucker 
Oral and Nasal Suction Device specifically. It may not accommodate 
other suction devices. It is not intended for use with the Little Sucker 
2-piece or Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Single patient use only.
European Union: MDR EU 2017/745
Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to this device 
should be reported to Neotech Products and the competent 
authority of the Member State in which the user and/or patient is 
established.

Français
INDICATIONS D’UTILISATION
Le Little Sucker/NeoSucker est un embout de tuyau d’aspiration 
destiné à aspirer les liquides provenant de la bouche et des 
narines.
L’embout nasal Little Sucker est un embout de tuyau d’aspiration 
destiné à aspirer les liquides provenant des narines.
La protection Little Sucker est indiquée pour protéger l’appareil 
d’aspiration nasale et orale Little Sucker.
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
Étape 1  Si le couvercle est en place (pour les modèles N204C/
N205C), retirez le bouchon de l’orifice pour le pouce et sortez 
l’embout d’aspiration du couvercle. 
Étape 2 Raccordez l’extrémité crantée de l’embout d’aspiration à la 
conduite d’aspiration. 
Étape 3 Réglez l’aspiration sur la pression appropriée 
conformément au protocole de l’hôpital ou aux recommandations 
du médecin. 
Étape 4 Obstruez l’orifice avec le pouce pour commencer 
l’aspiration. 
Étape 5 Aspirez par la bouche ou par les narines par intermittence. 
Enlevez le pouce de l’orifice pour arrêter l’aspiration. Obstruez à 
nouveau l’orifice pour le pouce pour continuer l’aspiration. 
Étape 6 Aspirez de l’eau stérilisée par l’embout d’aspiration après 
chaque utilisation pour éliminer les résidus. 
Étape 7 Le cas échéant, réinsérez l’embout d’aspiration dans le 
couvercle et mettez le bouchon du couvercle dans l’orifice pour le 
pouce de l’embout d’aspiration. 
Étape 8 Remplacer la buse d’aspiration ou le couvercle toutes 
les 24 heures ou conformément au protocole de l’hôpital, selon la 
première de ces éventualités.
PRÉCAUTIONS ET AVERTISSEMENTS
La loi fédérale n’autorise la vente de ce dispositif que sur 
ordonnance ou par un médecin.
Pour usage oral ou nasal uniquement. 
L’insertion de l’embout d’aspiration trop loin dans la bouche ou les 
narines peut causer un traumatisme tissulaire. 
L’embout d’aspiration/couvercle d’aspiration doit toujours être 
exempt de débris. 
La protection Little Sucker est conçue pour être utilisée avec 
l’appareil d’aspiration nasale et orale Little Sucker. Il est possible 
qu’elle ne soit pas adaptée à d’autres appareils d’aspiration. Elle 

n’est pas destinée à être utilisée avec le Little Sucker composé de 
deux éléments ou l’embout nasal Little Sucker. 
À usage unique exclusivement.
Union Européenne: MDR EU 2017/745
Tout incident grave survenu en rapport avec ce dispositif doit être 
signalé à Neotech Products et à l’autorité compétente de l’État 
membre où est établi l’utilisateur et/ou le patient.

Italiano
INDICAZIONI PER L’USO
Little Sucker/NeoSucker è progettata per essere utilizzata come 
punta per tubi di aspirazione per aspirare liquidi da bocca e narici.
La Punta Nasale Little Sucker è progettata per essere utilizzata 
come punta per tubi di aspirazione per aspirare liquidi dalle narici.
Il Tappo per Little Sucker è indicato per la protezione del dispositivo 
di aspirazione orale e nasale Little Sucker.
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Passo 1 Scollegare lo sfiato con il pollice e far scorrere la punta 
di aspirazione fuori dal tappo, qualora questo sia in posizione (si 
applica a N204C/N205C). 
Passo 2 Collegare l’estremità acuminata dell’aspirazione alla linea 
di aspirazione.  
Passo 3 Impostare l’aspirazione alla pressione appropriata secondo 
il protocollo ospedaliero o la raccomandazione del medico. 
Passo 4 Bloccare lo sfiato con il pollice per iniziare l’aspirazione. 
Passo 5 Procedere con un’aspirazione a intermittenza dalla bocca 
o dal naso. Rimuovere il pollice dallo sfiato per interrompere 
l’aspirazione. Bloccare nuovamente lo sfiato con il pollice per 
proseguire l’aspirazione. 
Passo 6 Dopo ciascun utilizzo, aspirare l’acqua sterile attraverso la 
punta di aspirazione per rimuovere ogni traccia di detrito. 
Passo 7 Laddove possibile, inserire nuovamente la punta 
di aspirazione nel tappo e il tappo nello sfiato della punta di 
aspirazione. 
Passo 8 Sostituire ogni 24 ore la punta/coperchio dell’aspirazione o 
in base protocollo ospedaliero, se quest’ultimo indica di sostituirlo 
prima.
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI
La legge federale limita la vendita di questo dispositivo da parte o 
su prescrizione di un medico. 
Solo per uso orale o nasale. 
L’inserimento troppo profondo della punta di aspirazione nella 
bocca o nelle narici può causare traumi ai tessuti. 
La punta/coperchio di aspirazione deve restare libera da detriti.                                           
Il Tappo per Little Sucker è destinato specificamente alla protezione 
del dispositivo di aspirazione orale e nasale Little Sucker. È 
possibile che non sia adatto ad altri dispositivi di aspirazione. Non 
destinato all’uso con il Little Sucker a due pezzi o la Punta nasale 
Little Sucker. 
Esclusivamente per uso monopaziente.
Unione Europea: MDR EU 2017/745
Qualsiasi incidente grave verificatosi in relazione al presente 
dispositivo dovrà essere segnalato a Neotech Products e 
all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui risiede l’utente 
e/o il paziente.

Español
INDICACIONES DE USO
La Little Sucker/NeoSucker está indicada para el uso como boquilla 
en tubos de succión para la aspiración de fluidos de la boca y las 
fosas nasales.
La boquilla nasal Little Sucker está indicada para el uso como 
boquilla en tubos de succión para la aspiración de fluidos de las 
fosas nasales.
La protección de Little Sucker está indicada para su uso como 
protección para el Little Sucker Oral y Nasal Suction Device.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Paso 1 Si la cubierta está en su lugar (aplica a N204C/N205C), 
destape la apertura de pulgar y retire la cubierta de la punta de 
succión. 
Paso 2 Conecte el extremo con lengüeta de la punta de succión a 
la línea de succión. 
Paso 3 Ajuste la succión en la presión adecuada según el protocolo 
hospitalario o recomendación médica. 
Paso 4 Bloquee el tapón para el pulgar para comenzar la succión. 
Paso 5 Succione la boca o las fosas nasales con succión 
intermitente. Retire el pulgar de la apertura de pulgar para detener 
la succión. Vuelva a bloquear la apertura de pulgar para continuar 
con la succión. 
Paso 6 Succione agua estéril a través de la punta de succión 
después de cada uso para eliminar los residuos. 
Paso 7 Cuando corresponda, vuelva a introducir la punta de 
succión en la cubierta e introduzca el tapón de cubierta en la 
apertura de pulgar de la punta de succión. 
Paso 8 Sustituya la punta o la cubierta de succión cada 24 horas o 
según el protocolo hospitalario; el plazo que sea más breve.
PRECAUCIONES Y ADVERTENCIAS
Las leyes federales limitan la venta de este dispositivo a un médico 
o por orden suya. 
Solo para uso oral o nasal. 
Introducir la punta de succión en la boca o las fosas nasales con 
demasiada profundidad podría ocasionar un traumatismo en los 
tejidos. 
La punta o cubierta de succión debe permanecer libre de residuos. 
La protección de Little Sucker está diseñada para usar como 
protección específica para el Little Sucker Oral y Nasal Suction 
Device. Puede que no se adecue a otros dispositivos de succión. 
No está diseñado para su uso en el Little Sucker de dos piezas o 
Little Sucker Nasal Tip (punta nasal del Little Sucker). 
Uso para un único paciente.
Unión Europea: MDR EU 2017/745
Cualquier incidente grave que tenga lugar en relación con este 
dispositivo deberá comunicarse a Neotech Products y a la 
autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el que el usuario o 
paciente esté establecido.

Português 
INDICAÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
O Little Sucker/NeoSucker é indicado para usar como ponta do 
tubo de aspiração para aspirar fluidos das narinas e boca.
A Ponta Nasal Little Sucker é indicada para usar como ponta do 
tubo de aspiração para aspirar fluidos das narinas.
A tampa do Little Sucker serve para proteger o dispositivo de 
aspiração oral e nasal Little Sucker.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1° Passo  Se a tampa estiver no lugar (aplica-se ao N204C/
N205C), desconecte a porta do polegar e deslize a ponta de 
aspiração para fora da tampa. 
2° Passo Conecte a extremidade farpada da ponta de aspiração à 
linha de aspiração. 
3° Passo Defina a pressão de aspiração apropriada de acordo com 

o protocolo hospitalar ou recomendação médica. 
4° Passo Bloqueie a entrada do polegar com o polegar para 
começar a aspirar. 
5º Passo Aspirar narinas e boca com aspiração intermitente. 
Remova o polegar da porta do polegar para interromper a 
aspiração. Bloqueie a entrada do polegar novamente para continuar 
a aspiração. 
6° Passo Aspire água estéril através da ponta de aspiração após 
cada utilização para limpar os detritos. 
7° Passo Se aplicável, reinsira a ponta de aspiração na tampa 
e insira o tampão da entrada da ponta na porta da ponta de 
aspiração. 
8° Passo Substitua a ponta/tampa de aspiração a cada 24 horas ou 
de acordo com o protocolo hospitalar, o que ocorrer primeiro.
PRECAUÇÕES E ADVERTÊNCIAS
Segundo a legislação em vigor, a venda deste dispositivo está 
sujeita a receita ou indicação médica. 
Apenas para uso oral e nasal. 
Inserir a ponta de aspiração bem no interior da boca ou narinas 
pode causar trauma nos tecidos. 
A tampa/ponta de aspiração deve permanecer livre de resíduos. 
A tampa do Little Sucker deve ser usada com o dispositivo de 
aspiração oral e nasal Little Sucker. Não se adapta a outros 
dispositivos de aspiração. Não se destina a ser utilizado com o 
Little Sucker de duas peças ou a ponta nasal Little Sucker. 
Utilizar apenas num único paciente.
União Europeia: MDR EU 2017/745
Qualquer acidente grave que ocorra em relação a este dispositivo 
deve ser comunicado à Neotech Products e à autoridade 
competente do Estado-membro onde se encontrem o utilizador e/
ou paciente.

Deutsch
GEBRAUCHSHINWEIS
Der Little Sucker/NeoSucker ist für den Einsatz als Spitze für 
die Absaugung von Flüssigkeiten aus dem Mund und den 
Nasenlöchern bestimmt.
Der Little Sucker Nasal Tip ist für den Einsatz als Saugspitze für die 
Absaugung von Flüssigkeiten aus den Nasenlöchern bestimmt.
Die Little Sucker-Abdeckung eignet sich zum Schutz des Little 
Sucker-Oral und Nasal-Saugers.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Schritt 1 Bei vorhandener Abdeckung (gilt für N204C/N205C) 
den Daumenanschluss entfernen und die Absaugspitze aus der 
Abdeckung schieben. 
Schritt 2 Das mit Widerhaken versehene Ende der Absaugspitze 
mit der Absaugleitung verbinden.  
Schritt 3 Den richtigen Saugdruck entsprechend 
Krankenhausprotokoll oder Empfehlung des Arztes einstellen. 
Schritt 4 Daumen auf die Öffnung legen, um mit dem Saugen zu 
beginnen. 
Schritt 5 Mund und Nasenöffnungen durch intermittierendes 
Saugen absaugen. Zum Beenden des Saugens den Daumen von 
der Daumenöffnung nehmen. Daumen wieder auf die Öffnung 
legen, um mit dem Saugen fortzufahren. 
Schritt 6 Nach jedem Gebrauch steriles Wasser durch die 
Absaugspitze absaugen, um Verschmutzungen zu entfernen. 
Schritt 7 Gegebenenfalls die Absaugspitze wieder in die Abdeckung 
und deren Verschlussstopfen in den Daumenanschluss der 
Absaugspitze einsetzen. 
Schritt 8 Die Absaugspitze/-abdeckung alle 24 Stunden oder je 
nach üblichen Verfahren im Krankenhaus ersetzen, wobei das 
frühere Datum maßgebend ist.
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN & WARNUNGEN
Nach Bundesgesetz darf dieses Gerät nur von einem Arzt oder auf 
Verordnung eines Arztes verkauft werden. 
Ausschließlich zur oralen oder nasalen Anwendung bestimmt. 
Die zu weite Einführung der Absaugspitze in den Mund oder in die 
Nasenlöcher kann zu Gewebeverletzungen führen. 
Die Absaugspitze/-abdeckung sollte frei von Ablagerungen bleiben. 
Die Little Sucker-Abdeckung ist speziell für die Verwendung mit 
dem Little Sucker-Oral oder Nasal-Sauger ausgelegt. Eventuell 
kann diese Halterung andere Sauger nicht aufnehmen. Sie eignet 
sich nicht für den 2-teiligen Little Sucker oder für Little Sucker Nasal 
Tip. 
Nur für den Einsatz an einem Patienten gedacht.
Europäische Union: MDR EU 2017/745
Jeder schwerwiegende Vorfall, der in Verbindung mit diesem Gerät 
aufgetreten ist, sollte Neotech Products und der zuständigen 
Behörde des Mitgliedstaates, in dem der Anwender und/oder 
Patient niedergelassen ist, gemeldet werden.

Česky
INDIKACE PRO POUŽITÍ
Little Sucker/NeoSucker je určen k použití jako hrot odsávačky pro 
odsávání tekutin z úst a nosních dírek.
Odsávačka Little Sucker s nazální špičkou je určena k použití jako 
hrot odsávačky pro odsávání tekutin z nosních dírek.
Kryt odsávačky Little Sucker je určen k použití jako ochrana orální a 
nosní odsávačky Little Sucker.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Krok 1 Pokud je kryt na svém místě (platí pro N204C/N205C), 
odzátkujte otvor na palec a vyndejte odsávačku z krytu. 
Krok 2 Konec s výčnělky odsávačky připojte k sacímu vedení. 
Krok 3 Nastavte sání na příslušný tlak podle zavedených postupů 
nemocnice nebo podle doporučení lékaře. 
Krok 4 Ucpěte palcem otvor a začněte odsávat. 
Krok 5 Přerušovaným odsáváním odsajte tekutinu z úst nebo 
nosních dírek. Vytáhněte palec z otvoru na palec, abyste zastavili 
odsávání. Chcete-li v odsávání pokračovat, znovu ucpěte otvor na 
palec. 
Krok 6 Po každém použití nasajte odsávačkou sterilní vodu pro 
odstranění nečistot. 
Krok 7 Je-li to možné, vložte odsávačku zpět do ochranného krytu a 
zátku otvoru krytu do otvoru na palec odsávačky. 
Krok 8 Odsávačku a ochranný kryt vyměňujte každých 24 hodin 
nebo podle zavedených postupů nemocnice podle toho, co nastane 
dříve.
UPOZORNĚNÍ A VAROVÁNÍ
Federální zákon (USA) omezuje prodej tohoto zařízení lékařem. 
Pouze pro orální nebo nazální použití. 
Pokud hrot odsávačky vložíte příliš hluboko do úst nebo nosních 
dírek, můžete poranit tkáň. 
Hrot odsávačky a ochranný kryt by měly zůstávat čisté. 
Kryt Little Sucker je určen pro použití s ústním a nosním sacím 
zařízením Little Sucker. Pro jiná sací zařízení nemusí být vhodný. 
Není určen pro použití s dvoudílným zařízením Little Sucker 2-piece 
ani s nosním nástavcem Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Pouze pro jednoho pacienta.
Evropská Unie: MDR EU 2017/745
Jakýkoli závažný incident, ke kterému dojde v souvislosti s tímto 

zařízením, musí být nahlášen společnosti Neotech Products a 
kompetentnímu úřadu členského státu, ve kterém má uživatel a/
nebo pacient trvalé bydliště.

Polski
ZASTOSOWANIE
Little Sucker/NeoSucker jest końcówką przeznaczoną do użytku z 
przewodem odsysającym płyny z jamy ustnej i nosa.
Little Sucker Nasal Tip jest końcówką przeznaczoną do użytku z 
przewodem odsysającym płyny z nosa.
Osłona zapewnia do ochronę końcówki Little Sucker do odsysania 
płynów z jamy ustnej i nosa.
ZALECENIA DOTYCZĄCE UŻYTKOWANIA
Krok 1 Przy założonej osłonie (dotyczy N204C/N205C) zdejmij 
kołpak z portu i wysuń końcówkę ssącą z osłony. 
Krok 2 Podłącz przewód ssawny do karbowanego złącza końcówki 
ssącej. 
Krok 3 Wyreguluj siłę ssania zgodnie z procedurami szpitalnymi lub 
zaleceniami lekarza. 
Krok 4 Zamknij port kciukiem, aby uaktywnić funkcję odsysania. 
Krok 5 Ssanie w jamie ustnej lub nozdrzach z przerywanym 
odsysaniem. Zdejmij kciuk z portu, aby przerwać odsysanie. 
Zablokuj ponownie port, aby kontynuować odsysanie. 
Krok 6 Po każdym użyciu odsysaj wodę sterylną przy użyciu 
końcówki ssącej, aby pozbyć się zanieczyszczeń. 
Krok 7 W stosownych przypadkach umieść ponownie końcówkę 
ssącą w osłonie i załóż kołpak osłony na port końcówki ssącej. 
Krok 8 Wymieniaj końcówkę ssącą i osłonę na nową co 24 godziny 
lub częściej, zależnie od procedur szpitalnych.
PRZESTROGI I OSTRZEŻENIAW
Przepisy federalne zezwalają na sprzedaż tego wyrobu wyłącznie 
przez lekarza lub na jego zlecenie. 
Produkt przeznaczony wyłącznie do stosowania w jamie ustnej i 
nosowej. 
Umieszczenie końcówki zbyt głęboko w jamie ustnej lub nozdrzach 
może spowodować zranienie. 
Należy chronić końcówkę ssącą i osłonę przed zanieczyszczeniem. 
Osłona Little Sucker jest zaprojektowana specjalnie do użytku z 
końcówką Little Sucker do odsysania płynów z jamy ustnej i nosa. 
Może nie być odpowiednia do innych końcówek do odsysania 
płynów. Osłona nie jest przeznaczona do użytku z dwuczęściową 
końcówką Little Sucker ani końcówką Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku tylko dla pojedynczego 
pacjenta.
Unia Europejska: MDR EU 2017/745
Kazdy powazny incydent zwiazany z tym wyrobem nalezy zglosic 
spólce Neotech Products i wlasciwemu organowi panstwa 
czlonkowskiego, w którym uzytkownik lub pacjent maja miejsce 
zamieszkania.

Svenska
INDIKATIONER FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Little Sucker/NeoSucker används som spets för sugslangar för att 
suga upp sekretion från munnen och näsan.
Little Sucker Nasal Tip används som spets för sugslangar för att 
suga upp sekretion från näsan.
The Little Sucker Cover används som skydd för Little Sucker näs- 
och munsug.
ANVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
Steg 1 Om skyddet är på plats (gäller N204C/N205C), koppla bort 
tumklaffen och dra bort locket från sugspetsen. 
Steg 2 Anslut den taggiga änden av sugspetsen till sugledningen. 
Steg 3 Ställ in lämpligt sugtryck enligt riktlinjerna på sjukhuset eller 
läkarens anvisningar. 
Steg 4 Blockera tumklaffen med tummen för att påbörja tömning. 
Steg 5 För in i munnen eller näsan för intermittent tömning. 
Avlägsna tummen från tumklaffen för att avbryta sugningen. 
Blockera tumklaffen igen med tummen för att återuppta tömningen. 
Steg 6 Sug sterilt vatten genom sugspetsen efter varje användning 
för att rensa bort partiklar. 
Steg 7 Om tillämpligt, för åter in sugspetsen i locket och för in 
portplomben på locket i tumklaffen på sugspetsen. 
Steg 8 Byt sugspetsen/skyddet var 24:e dag eller enligt riktlinjerna 
på sjukhuset, vilket som infaller först.
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHET
Denna produkt får, enligt amerikansk lag, endast säljas 
av eller på ordination av läkare. 
Endast avsett för oral eller nasal användning. 
Om spetsen förs för långt in i munnen eller näsan kan det orsaka 
vävnadsskada. 
Sugspetsen / locket ska hållas fritt från skräp. 
The Little Sucker Cover är speciellt framtaget för användning 
tillsammans med Little Sucker näs- och munsug. Det kanske 
inte fungerar med andra suganordningar. Det är inte avsett för 
användning tillsammans med Little Sucker 2-piece eller Little 
Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Endast avsedd för användning till en patient.
Europeiska unionen: MDR EU 2017/745
Allvarliga händelser som inträffar i samband med denna enhet bör 
rapporteras till Neotech Products och den behöriga myndigheten i 
den medlemsstat där användaren och / eller patienten bor.

Suomi
KÄYTTÖAIHEET
Little Sucker/NeoSucker on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi imuletkun 
kärkenä nesteiden aspiroimiseksi suusta ja sieraimista.
Little Sucker -nenäkärki on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi imuletkun 
kärkenä nesteiden aspiroimiseksi sieraimista.
Little Sucker -suojus on tarkoitettu suojaamaan Little Sucker -suu- 
ja nenäimulaitetta.
KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Vaihe 1 Jos kansi on paikallaan (vain N204C/N205C), avaa 
peukaloaukon tulppa ja liu’uta imukärki pois suojuksesta. 
Vaihe 2 Yhdistä imukärjen väkäspää imuletkuun. 
Vaihe 3 Aseta sopiva imupaine sairaalan protokollan tai lääkärin 
suosituksen mukaisesti. 
Vaihe 4 Tuki peukaloaukko peukalolla aloittaaksesi imemisen. 
Vaihe 5 Ime suu tai sieraimet jaksoittaisella imemisellä. Poista 
tulppa peukaloaukosta imun lopettamiseksi. Tuki peukaloaukko 
uudelleen, jotta imeminen jatkuu. 
Vaihe 6 Ime steriiliä vettä imukärjen läpi jokaisen käyttökerran 
jälkeen lian poistamiseksi. 
Vaihe 7 Aseta tarvittaessa imukärki takaisin suojukseen ja 
suojuksen aukon tulppa imukärjen peukaloaukkoon. 
Vaihe 8 Vaihda imukärki/suojus 24 tunnin välein tai sairaalan 
protokollan mukaisesti, sen mukaan, kumpi on aiemmin.
HUOMIOT JA VAROITUKSET
Yhdysvaltain liittovaltion lain mukaan tämän laitteen saa myydä vain 
lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä. 
Vain suu- tai nenäkäyttöön. 
Jos imukärki viedään liian pitkälle suuhun tai sieraimiin, 

seurauksena voi olla kudosvamma. 
Imukärjessä/suojuksessa ei saa olla likaa. 
Little Sucker -suojus on suunniteltu käytettäväksi erityisesti Little 
Sucker -suu- ja nenäimulaitteen kanssa. Se ei välttämättä sovi 
muille imulaitteille. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi 2-osaisen 
Little Sucker -tuotteen tai Little Sucker -nenäkärjen kanssa. 
Vain yhden potilaan käyttöön.
Euroopan unioni: Lääkinnällisistä laitteista annettu asetus (EU) 
2017/745
Kaikista tähän laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista 
on ilmoitettava Neotech Products -yhtiölle ja sen jäsenvaltion 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, johon käyttäjä ja/tai potilas on 
sijoittautunut.

Latviešu
LIETOŠANAS INDIKĀCIJAS
Little Sucker/NeoSucker paredzēts lietot kā uzgali atsūkšanas 
caurulītei, lai aspirētu šķidrumu no mutes un nāsīm.
Little Sucker Nasal Tip paredzēts lietot kā uzgali atsūkšanas 
caurulītei, lai aspirētu šķidrumu no nāsīm.
Little Sucker Cover paredzēts lietot, lai aizsargātu Little Sucker 
orālās un nazālās atsūkšanas ierīci.
LIETOŠANAS NORĀDĪJUMI
1. solis Ja tiek lietots vāciņš (attiecas uz N204C/N205C), ar 
atvienojiet īkšķim paredzēto atveri un izslidiniet atsūkšanas uzgali 
no vāciņa. 
2. solis Pievienojiet atsūkšanas uzgaļa vītņoto galu atsūkšanas 
līnijai. 
3. solis Pieslēdziet atsūkšanas sistēmu atbilstīgam spiedienam 
saskaņā ar slimnīcas protokolu vai ārsta norādījumiem. 
4. solis Lai sāktu atsūkšanu, ar īkšķi bloķējiet atveri. 
5. solis Veiciet aspirēšanu no mutes vai nāsīm, izmantojot 
pārtraukumainu atsūkšanu. Lai pārtrauktu atsūkšanu, noņemiet 
īkšķi no atveres. Lai turpinātu atsūkšanu, ar īkšķi bloķējiet atveri. 
6. solis Pēc katras lietošanas caur atsūkšanas galu izsūknējiet 
sterilu ūdeni, lai iztīrītu nosēdumus. 
7. solis Ja attiecināms, atkārtoti ielieciet atsūkšanas uzgali vāciņā 
un nofiksējiet vietā atsūkšanas uzgaļa atverei paredzēto vāciņa 
izcilni. 
8. solis Atsūkšanas uzgali/vāciņu mainiet reizi 24 stundās vai 
atbilstoši slimnīcas protokolam atkarībā no tā, kurš no šiem 
periodiem ir īsāks.
PIESARDZĪBAS PASĀKUMI UN BRĪDINĀJUMI
Saskaņā ar federālajiem tiesību aktiem šo ierīci drīkst pārdot tikai 
ārstam vai pēc ārsta pasūtījuma. 
Tikai orālai vai nazālai lietošanai. 
Atsūkšanas uzgaļa pārāk dziļa ievietošana mutē vai nāsīs var radīt 
audu bojājumu. 
Atsūkšanas uzgalī/vāciņā nedrīkst palikt nosēdumi. 
Little Sucker Cover paredzēts lietot tikai ar Little Sucker orālās 
un nazālās atsūkšanas ierīci. To nevar pielāgot citām atsūkšanas 
ierīcēm. To nav paredzēts lietot ar Little Sucker 2-piece vai Little 
Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Lietošanai tikai vienam pacientam.
Eiropas Savienība: MIR ES 2017/745
Par jebkuru nopietnu negadījumu, kas noticis saistībā ar šo ierīci, ir 
jāziņo Neotech Products un tās dalībvalsts kompetentajai iestādei, 
kurā lietotājs veic uzņēmējdarbību un/vai dzīvo pacients.

Български
ПОКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Little Sucker/NeoSucker е предназначен за употреба като 
накрайник за смукателна тръба за аспириране на течности от 
устата и ноздрите.
Little Sucker Nasal Tip е предназначен за употреба като 
накрайник за смукателна тръба за аспириране на течности от 
ноздрите.
Little Sucker Cover е предназначен да предпазва изделието за 
аспириране за уста и нос Little Sucker.
УКАЗАНИЯ ЗА УПОТРЕБА
Стъпка 1 Ако предпазното капаче е поставено (важи за 
N204C/N205C), отворете запушалката на отвора за палеца и 
извадете смукателния накрайник от предпазното капаче 
Стъпка 2 Свържете релефния край на смукателния накрайник 
към смукателната тръбичка. 
Стъпка 3 Регулирайте налягането на аспириране да е 
подходящото според болничния протокол или указанията на 
лекаря. 
Стъпка 4 Запушете с палец отвора за палеца, за да започне 
аспирирането. 
Стъпка 5 Аспириране от устата или ноздрите с периодично 
засмукване. Махнете палеца си от отвора за палеца, за да 
спрете аспирирането. Отново запушете отвора за палец, за да 
продължите аспирирането. 
Стъпка 6 След всяка употреба аспирирайте стерилна вода 
през смукателния накрайник, за да почистите остатъците. 
Стъпка 7 Ако е приложимо, поставете смукателния накрайник 
обратно в предпазното капаче и поставете запушалката върху 
отвора за палеца.  
Стъпка 8 Сменяйте смукателния накрайник/предпазно капаче 
на всеки 24 часа или според болничния протокол, което е 
по-скоро.
ЗНАЦИ ЗА ВНИМАНИЕ И ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ
Федералният закон ограничава това изделие за продажба от 
или по поръчка на лекар. 
Само за орална или назална употреба. 
Поставянето на смукателния накрайник много навътре в 
устата или ноздрите може да причини травма на тъканите. 
Смукателният накрайник/предпазното капаче трябва да е 
чист от остатъци. 
Little Sucker Cover е предназначен за употреба конкретно с 
изделие за аспириране за уста и нос Little Sucker. Може да не е 
съвместим с други изделия за аспириране. Не е предназначен 
за употреба с Little Sucker 2-piece или Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Само за употреба при един пациент.
Европейски съюз: MDR ЕС 2017/745
Всеки сериозен инцидент, възникнал във връзка с това 
изделие, трябва да бъде докладван на Neotech Products и 
компетентния орган на държавата членка, в която е установен 
потребителят и/или пациентът.

Hrvatski
INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABU
Little Sucker/NeoSucker namijenjen je da se koristi kao vrh cjevčica 
za usisavanja za sukciju tekućina iz usta i nosnica.
Little Sucker Nasal Tip namijenjen je da se koristi kao vrh cjevčica 
za usisavanja za sukciju tekućina iz nosnica.
Little Sucker Cover namijenjen je za zaštitu sredstva za oralnu i 
nazalnu sukciju Little Sucker.
UPUTE ZA UPORABU
1. korak Ako je poklopac na mjestu (odnosi se na N204C/N205C), 
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odčepite otvor za palac i izvucite vrh za sukciju iz poklopca. 
2. korak Spojite nazubljeni kraj vrha za sukciju sa cjevčicom za 
sukciju. 
3. korak Postavite postupak sukcije na odgovarajući tlak sukladno 
bolničkom protokolu ili preporukama liječnika. 
4. korak Blokirajte otvor za palac kako biste započeli sa sukcijom. 
5 korak Obavljajte sukciju usta ili nosnica, ali povremeno. Skinite 
palac s otvora za palac kako biste zaustavili sukciju. Ponovo 
blokirajte otvor kako biste nastavili sa sukcijom. 
6. korak Kroz vrh za sukciju usisajte sterilnu vodu nakon svake 
uporabe kako biste uklonili ostatke. 
7. korak Ako je primjenjivo, ponovo uvucite vrh za sukciju u 
poklopac i stavite čep na otvor za palac. 
8. korak Zamijenite vrh za sukciju/poklopac svaka 24 dana ili prema 
bolničkom protokolu, što god je ranije
MJERE OPREZA I UPOZORENJA
Savezni zakon ograničava prodaju ovog sredstva na prodaju od 
strane ili po nalogu liječnika. 
Samo za oralnu i nazalnu uporabu. 
Umetanje vrha za sukciju preduboko u usta ili nosnice može 
uzrokovati povredu tkiva. 
Vrh za sukciju/poklopac ne smije imati ostataka. 
Little Sucker Cover namijenjen je da se koristi isključivo sa 
sredstvom za oralnu i nazalnu sukciju Little Sucker. Neće pristajati 
uz druga sredstva za sukciju. Nije namijenjen da se koristi s Little 
Sucker 2-piece ili Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Proizvod za jednog pacijenta.
Europska unija: MDR EU 2017/745
Svaki ozbiljan incident koji se dogodio u vezi s ovim uređajem treba 
prijaviti tvrtki Neotech Products i nadležnom tijelu države članice u 
kojoj se nalazi korisnik i/ili pacijent.

Dansk
INDIKATIONER FOR BRUG
Little Sucker/NeoSucker er indiceret til brug som en spids til en 
sugeslange til at suge væske ud af munden og næsen.
Little Sucker Nasal Tip er indiceret til brug som en spids til 
sugeslanger til at suge væske ud af næsen.
Little Sucker Cover er indiceret til brug for at beskytte Little Sucker-
sugeanordningen.
BRUGSANVISNING
Trin 1 Hvis dækslet er på plads (gælder for N204C/N205C), skal du 
tage tommelfingerporten ud og skubbe sugespidsen ud af dækslet. 
Trin 2 Forbind sugespidsens modhager til sugeslangen. 
Trin 3 Indstil sugningen til et passende tryk i henhold til hospitalets 
protokol eller lægens anbefaling. 
Trin 4 Bloker tommelfingerporten med tommelfingeren for at 
begynde at suge. 
Trin 5 Sug i mund eller næse med intermitterende sugning. Fjern 
tommelfingeren fra tommelfingerporten for at stoppe sugningen. 
Bloker tommelfingerporten igen for at fortsætte med at suge.  
Trin 6 Sug sterilt vand gennem sugespidsen efter hver brug for at 
fjerne snavs. 
Trin 7 Hvis det er relevant kan du genindsætte sugespidsen i 
dækslet og indsætte dækslets prop i tommelfingerporten på 
sugespidsen. 
Trin 8 Udskift sugespidsen/dækslet hver 24. timer eller pr. 
hospitalsprotokol, alt efter hvad der kommer først.
FORHOLDSREGLER OG ADVARSLER
Føderal lovgivning begrænser denne enhed til salg af eller efter 
ordre fra en læge. 
Kun til oral eller nasal brug. 
Indføring af sugespidsen for langt ind i munden eller næsen kan 
forårsage vævstraumer. 
Sugespidsen/dækslet skal forblive fri for snavs. 
Little Sucker Cover er designet til brug med Little Sucker-
anordningen specifikt. Den kan muligvis ikke rumme andre 
sugeanordninger. Den er ikke beregnet til brug med Little Sucker 
2-piece eller Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Kun til brug for en enkelt patient.
Europæiske Union: MDR EU 2017/745
Enhver alvorlig hændelse, der opstår i forbindelse med denne 
enhed, skal rapporteres til Neotech Products og den kompetente 
myndighed i den medlemsstat, hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er 
etableret.

Nederlands
GEBRUIKSINDICATIES
De Little Sucker/NeoSucker is geïndiceerd voor gebruik als tip 
voor afzuigslangen om vloeistoffen uit de mond en de neusgaten 
te zuigen.
De Little Sucker Nasal Tip is geïndiceerd voor gebruik als mond 
voor afzuigslangen om vloeistoffen uit de neusgaten te zuigen.
De Little Sucker Cover is bedoeld om het Little Sucker mond- en 
neuszuigapparaat te beschermen.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN
Stap 1 Indien het deksel op zijn plaats zit (geldt voor N204C/
N205C), haalt u de duimpoort los en schuift u de zuigmond uit het 
deksel. 
Stap 2 Sluit het uiteinde van de zuigmond met weerhaak aan op de 
zuigleiding. 
Stap 3 Stel de zuigkracht in op de juiste druk volgens het 
ziekenhuisprotocol of op aanbeveling van de arts. 
Stap 4 Blokkeer de duimpoort met duim om te beginnen met 
zuigen. 
Stap 5 Zuig de mond of de neusgaten af met intermitterende 
zuiging. Haal duim van de duimpoort om het zuigen te stoppen. 
Blokkeer de duimpoort opnieuw om verder te zuigen. 
Stap 6 Zuig na elk gebruik steriel water door de zuigmond om 
resten te verwijderen. 
Stap 7 Plaats, indien van toepassing, de zuigmond weer in de 
beschermer en steek de poortplug van de beschermer in de 
duimpoort van de zuigmond. 
Stap 8 Vervang de zuigmond/beschermer om de 24 uur of volgens 
het ziekenhuisprotocol, afhankelijk van wat eerder is.
VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN EN WAARSCHUWINGEN
Volgens de federale wet mag dit product niet door of op verzoek 
van een arts worden verkocht. 
Alleen voor oraal of nasaal gebruik. 
Als u de zuigmond te ver in de mond of in de neusholte brengt, kan 
dat weefseltrauma veroorzaken. 
De zuigmond/deksel moet vrij blijven van vuil. 
De Little Sucker Cover is speciaal ontworpen voor gebruik met 
het Little Sucker mond- en neuszuigapparaat. Het is mogelijk dat 
er geen andere zuigapparaten in passen. Het is niet bedoeld voor 
gebruik met de Little Sucker 2-piece of de Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Mag door slechts één patiënt gebruikt worden.
Europese Unie: MDR EU 2017/745
Elk serieus incident dat plaatsvindt in het kader van het gebruik 
van dit product, moet gemeld worden aan Neotech Products en de 
verantwoordelijke autoriteit in de lidstaat waarin de gebruiker en/of 

patiënt zich bevindt.
Eesti keel
KASUTUSNÄIDUSTUSED
Little Sucker/NeoSucker on näidustatud kasutamiseks imemistoru 
otsana vedelike aspireerimiseks suust ja ninast.
Little Sucker Nasal Tip on näidustatud kasutamiseks imemistoru 
otsana vedelike aspireerimiseks suust ja ninast.
Little Sucker Cover on ette nähtud kasutamiseks Little Suckeri suu 
ja nina imemisseadme kaitsmiseks.
KASUTUSJUHEND
1. samm Kui kate on paigas (kehtib mudelitele N204C/N205C), 
eemaldage pöidlaport ja libistage imiotsak kaanest välja. 
2. samm Ühendage imiotsak imitoruga. 
3. samm Seadke imemine sobivale rõhule haigla protokolli või arsti 
soovituse kohaselt. 
4. samm Imemise alustamiseks blokeerige pöidla port pöidlaga. 
5. samm Imisuu või -nöörid vahelduva imemisega. Imemise 
peatamiseks eemaldage pöial pöidla pordist. Imemise jätkamiseks 
blokeerige pöidla port uuesti. 
6. samm Imege steriilne vesi läbi imiotsa pärast iga kasutuskorda, 
et eemaldada praht. 
7. samm Vajaduse korral sisestage imiotsak uuesti kattesse ja 
sisestage kaane kork imiotsa pöidla porti. 
8. samm Vahetage imemisotsak/kate iga 24 tunni järel või haigla 
protokolli järgi, olenevalt sellest, kumb saabub varem.
ETTEVAATUSABINÕUD JA HOIATUSED
Föderaalseadus lubab seda seadet müüa ainult arstil või arsti 
korraldusel. 
Ainult suukaudseks või nasaalseks kasutamiseks. 
Imemisotsa liiga sügavale suhu või ninasse sisestamine võib 
põhjustada kudede trauma. 
Imemisotsak/kate peab jääma prahist vabaks. 
Little Sucker Cover on mõeldud kasutamiseks ainult Little Suckeri 
suu ja nina imemisseadmega. See ei pruugi mahutada muid 
imemisseadmeid. See ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks koos Little 
Suckeri 2-osalise või Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Ainult ühel patsiendil kasutamiseks.
Euroopa Liit: MDR EU 2017/745
Kõigist selle seadmega seotud tõsistest juhtumitest tuleb teatada 
Neotech Productsile ja selle liikmesriigi pädevale asutusele, kus 
kasutaja ja/või patsient asub.

Ελληνικά
ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Η συσκευή Little Sucker/NeoSucker ενδείκνυται για χρήση ως το ρύγχος 
σωλήνων αναρρόφησης για την αναρρόφηση υγρών από το στόμα και 
τις ρινικές κοιλότητες.
Το ρύγχος Little Sucker Nasal Tip ενδείκνυται για χρήση ως το ρύγχος 
σωλήνων αναρρόφησης για την αναρρόφηση υγρών από τις ρινικές 
κοιλότητες.
Το κάλυμμα Little Sucker Cover ενδείκνυται για την προστασία της 
συσκευής στοματικής και ρινικής αναρρόφησης Little Sucker.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ
Βήμα 1 Εάν το κάλυμμα είναι τοποθετημένο (ισχύει για το N204C/
N205C), αποσυνδέστε τη θύρα αντίχειρα και βγάλτε το στόμιο 
αναρρόφησης από το κάλυμμα. 
Βήμα 2 Συνδέστε το ακανθωτό άκρο του στομίου αναρρόφησης στη 
γραμμή αναρρόφησης. 
Βήμα 3 Ρυθμίστε την αναρρόφηση στην κατάλληλη πίεση σύμφωνα με 
το νοσοκομειακό πρωτόκολλο ή τη σύσταση ιατρού. 
Βήμα 4 Φράξτε τη θύρα αντίχειρα με τον αντίχειρα ώστε να ξεκινήσει η 
αναρρόφηση. 
Βήμα 5 Πραγματοποιήστε αναρρόφηση στο στόμα ή στις ρινικές 
κοιλότητες διακεκομμένα. Αφαιρέστε τον αντίχειρα από τη θύρα 
αντίχειρα για να διακόψετε την αναρρόφηση. Φράξτε ξανά τη θύρα 
αντίχειρα για να συνεχίσετε την αναρρόφηση. 
Βήμα 6 Αναρροφήστε αποστειρωμένο νερό μέσω του ρύγχους 
αναρρόφησης μετά από κάθε χρήση για να απομακρύνετε τα 
υπολείμματα. 
Βήμα 7 Κατά περίπτωση, επανατοποθετήστε το ρύγχος αναρρόφησης 
στο κάλυμμα και τοποθετήστε το πώμα της θύρας του καλύμματος στη 
θύρα αντίχειρα του ρύγχους αναρρόφησης. 
Βήμα 8 Αντικαταστήστε το ρύγχος αναρρόφησης/κάλυμμα κάθε 24 
ημέρες ή σύμφωνα με το νοσοκομειακό πρωτόκολλο, αν προβλέπει 
αντικατάσταση νωρίτερα.
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ
Η ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία επιτρέπει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής 
μόνο από ιατρό ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού. 
Αποκλειστικά για στοματική ή ρινική χρήση. 
Η εισαγωγή του ρύγχους αναρρόφησης πολύ βαθιά μέσα στο στόμα ή 
τις ρινικές κοιλότητες μπορεί να τραυματίσει τους ιστούς. 
Το ρύγχος αναρρόφησης/το κάλυμμα πρέπει να είναι πάντα καθαρά από 
υπολείμματα. 
Το κάλυμμα Little Sucker Cover ενδείκνυται για χρήση ειδικά με τη 
συσκευή στοματικής και ρινικής αναρρόφησης Little Sucker. Ενδέχεται 
να μην ταιριάζει με άλλες συσκευές αναρρόφησης. Δεν προορίζεται 
για χρήση με τη συσκευή Little Sucker 2-piece ή το ρινικό ρύγχος Little 
Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Προορίζεται για χρήση από έναν μόνο ασθενή.
Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση: MDR EU 2017/745
Κάθε σοβαρό περιστατικό που συνέβη σε σχέση με τη συσκευή αυτή 
πρέπει να αναφέρεται στη Neotech Products και στην αρμόδια αρχή 
του κράτους μέλους στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο χρήστης ή/και 
ο ασθενής.

Magyar
TERÁPIÁS JAVALLATOK
A Little Sucker/NeoSucker a terápiás javallatok szerint hegyként 
használható szívócsövezethez folyadék kiszívására a szájból és az 
orrnyílásokból.
A Little Sucker Nasal Tip a terápiás javallatok szerint hegyként 
használható szívócsövezethez folyadékok kiszívására az 
orrnyílásokból.
A Little Sucker Cover a terápiás javallatok szerint a Little Sucker 
száj- és orrszívó eszköz védelmére használható.
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
1. lépés Ha a huzat a helyén van (a N204C/N205C modellekre 
érvényes), húzza ki a dugót a nyomónyílásból, és csúsztassa ki a 
szívóhegyet a fedő alól. 
2. lépés Csatlakoztassa a szívóhegy kampós végét a 
szívóvezetékhez. 
3. lépés Állítsa be a megfelelő szívónyomást a kórházi protokoll 
vagy az orvos ajánlása szerint. 
4. lépés Dugja be a nyomónyílást a hüvelykujjával, hogy elkezdje 
a szívást. 
5. lépés Szívja ki a szájat vagy az orrnyílásokat szakaszos 
szívással. Távolítsa el hüvelykujját a nyomónyílásról, hogy 
megszüntesse a szívást. Dugja el megint a nyomónyílást a szívás 
folytatásához. 
6. lépés Minden használat után szívjon át steril vizet a szívóhegyen 
a törmelék eltávolítására. 

7. lépés Ha alkalmazható, helyezze vissza a szívóhegyet a 
huzatba, és helyezze be a huzat csatlakozódugóját a szívóhegy 
nyomónyílásába. 
8. lépés Cserélje ki a szívóhegyet/huzatot 24 óránként vagy a 
kórházi protokoll szerint, attól függően, hogy melyik történik 
korábban.
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK ÉS ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK
A szövetségi törvények értelmében ez az eszköz kizárólag orvos 
által vagy orvosi rendelvényre értékesíthető. 
Kizárólag szájon vagy orron át használható. 
Ha a szívóhegyet túl messzire benyomja a szájba vagy az 
orrnyílásba, megsértheti a szövetet. 
A szívóhegynek/huzatnak törmelékmentesnek kell maradnia. 
A Little Sucker Cover kifejezetten a Little Sucker száj- és orrszívó 
eszközzel való használatra van tervezve. Más szívóeszközökhöz 
nem alkalmazható. A Little Sucker 2-piece vagy a Little Sucker 
Nasal Tip eszközökhöz nem használható. 
Kizárólag egy páciensen használható.
Európai Unió: MDR EU 2017/745
Minden, az eszközzel kapcsolatos súlyos eseményt jelenteni 
kell a Neotech Products vállalatnak és azon tagállam illetékes 
hatóságának, ahol a felhasználó és/vagy a páciens található.

Gaeilge
TÁCSA ÚSÁIDE
Tá an Little Sucker / NeoSucker beartaithe le húsáid mar bharr le 
haghaidh feadánra súchán chun sreabháin a asú ón mbéal agus 
ó pholláirí.
Tá Little Sucker Nasal Tip beartaithe le húsáid mar bharr le 
haghaidh feadánra súchán chun sreabháin a asú ó na polláirí.
Tá Little Sucker Cover beartaithe le húsáid chun an Little Sucker 
Oral agus Nasal Suction Device a chosaint.
TREORACHA ÚSÁIDE
Céim 1 Má tá clúdach i bhfeidhm (baineann sé le N204C / N205C), 
díphlugáil port ordóg agus sleamhnaigh barr súchán as clúdach. 
Céim 2 Ceangail deireadh deilgneach de bharr súchán le líne 
súchán. 
Céim 3 Socraigh súchán go brú cuí in aghaidh prótacal ospidéil nó 
moladh dochtúir. 
Céim 4 Bloc port ordóg le hordóg chun tús a chur le súchán. 
Céim 5 Béal súchán nó polláiní le súchán uaineach. Bain ordóg 
as port ordóg chun súchán a stopadh. Bloc port ordóg arís chun 
leanúint ar aghaidh le súchán. 
Céim 6 Súigh uisce steiriúil trí bharr súcháin tar éis gach úsáid a 
ghlanadh smionagar. 
Céim 7 más bainteach, cuir leid súcháin athshuite isteach sa 
chlúdach agus cuir isteach breiseán calafoirt clúdaigh i gcalafort 
ordóg de bharr súcháin. 
Céim 8 Athraigh barr / clúdach súchán gach 24 uair an chloig nó in 
aghaidh phrótacal an ospidéil, cibé acu is túisce.
RABHAIDH & FOLÁIRIMH
Cuireann an dlí cónaidhme srian ar dhíol an gleas seo ag dochtúir 
nó ar ordú dochtúra. 
Le haghaidh úsáide béil nó sróine amháin. 
Is féidir tráma fíochán a tharlú má chuireann tú an barr súchán 
rófhada isteach sa bhéal nó polláiní. 
Ba chóir go bhfanfadh an leid/clúdach súchán saor ó smionagar. 
Tá an Little Sucker Cover deartha le húsáid leis an Little Sucker 
Oral agus Nasal Suction Device  go sonrach. B’fheidir nach 
bhfreastalóidh sé ar gleasanna súcháin eile Níl sé beartaithe é a 
úsáid leis an Little Sucker 2-phíosa nó Little Sucker NasalTip. 
Úsáid aon othair aonair amháin.
An tAontas Eorpach: MDR EU 2017/745
Ba cheart aon teagmhas tromchúiseach a tharla maidir leis an 
ngléas seo a thuairisciú do Neotech Products agus d’údarás inniúil 
an Bhallstáit ina bhfuil an t-úsáideoir agus/nó an t-othar bunaithe.

Lietuviškai
NAUDOJIMO INDIKACIJOS
„Little Sucker/NeoSucker“ skirtas naudoti kaip siurbimo vamzdelio 
antgalis, skirtas skysčiams iš burnos ir šnervių siurbti.
„Little Sucker Nasal Tip“ skirtas naudoti kaip siurbimo vamzdelio 
antgalis skysčiams iš šnervių siurbti.
„Little Sucker Cover“ skirtas apsaugoti „Little Sucker“ burnos ir 
nosies skysčių siurbimo prietaisą.
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
1 žingsnis Jei dangtelis yra vietoje (taikoma N204C / N205C), 
atjunkite nykščio angą ir ištraukite siurbimo antgalį iš dangtelio. 
2 žingsnis Prijunkite aštrųjį siurbimo antgalio galą prie siurbimo 
linijos. 
3 žingsnis Nustatykite tinkamą siurbimo slėgį pagal ligoninės 
protokolą arba gydytojų rekomendacijas. 
4 žingsnis Užblokuokite nykščio angą nykščiu, kad pradėtumėte 
siurbimą. 
5 žingsnis Siurbkite iš burnos arba šnervių protarpinio siurbimo 
būdu. Patraukite nykštį nuo nykščio angos, kad sustabdytumėte 
siurbimą. Užblokuokite nykščio angą nykščiu, kad tęstumėte 
siurbimą. 
6 žingsnis Siurbkite sterilų vandenį per siurbimo antgalį po 
kiekvieno naudojimo, kad pašalintumėte nešvarumus. 
7 žingsnis Jei reikia, vėl įkiškite siurbimo antgalį į dangtelį ir įkiškite 
dangtelio kištuką į siurbimo antgalio nykščio angą. 
8 žingsnis Keiskite siurbimo antgalį / dangtelį kas 24 valandas arba 
pagal ligoninės protokolą, priklausomai nuo to, kuri data ankstesnė.
PERSPĖJIMAI IR ĮSPĖJIMAI
Federaliniai įstatymai riboja šio prietaiso pardavimą tik gydytojui 
arba pagal gydytojo nurodymą. 
Naudoti tik į burną ar į nosį. 
Įkišę siurbimo antgalį per giliai į burną arba šnerves, galite pažeisti 
audinius. 
Siurbimo antgalis / dangtelis turi išlikti neužterštas. 
„Little Sucker Cover“ yra skirtas naudoti su „Little Sucker“ burnos 
ir nosies siurbimo prietaisu. Jis gali netikti su kitais siurbimo 
prietaisais. Nėra skirtas naudoti su „Little Sucker 2-piece“ arba 
„Little Sucker Nasal Tip“. 
Naudoti gali tik vienas pacientas.
Europos Sąjunga: MDR EU 2017/745
Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą, susijusį su šiuo produktu, reikia 
pranešti „Neotech Products“ įmonei ir valstybės narės, kurioje yra 
įsisteigęs naudotojas ir (arba) pacientas, kompetentingai institucijai.

Malti
INDIKAZZJONI GĦALL-UŻU
Il-Little Sucker/NeoSucker huwa maħsub għal użu bħala ponta għal 
tubi tal-ġbid biex jiġu aspirati fluwidi mill-ħalq u l-imnifsejn.
Il-Little Sucker Nasal Tip huwa maħsub għal użu bħala ponta għal 
tubi tal-ġbid biex jiġu aspirati fluwidi mill-imnifsejn.
Il-Little Sucker Cover huwa maħsub għal użu biex jipproteġi 
l-Apparat għall-Ġbid Orali u Nasali Little Sucker.
DIREZZJONIJIET GĦALL-UŻU
Pass 1 Jekk l-għata qiegħda f’postha (tapplika għal N204C/N205C), 

aqla’ l-qabda tas-saba’ l-kbir u żerżaq il-ponta tal-ġbid minn ġol-
għata. 
Pass 2 Qabbad t-tarf bil-ponot tal-ponta tal-ġbid mal-linja tal-ġbid. 
Pass 3 Issettja l-ġbid għall-pressjoni x-xierqa skont il-protokoll tal-
isptar jew ir-rakkomandazzjoni tat-tabib. 
Pass 4 Imblokka l-fetħa tas-saba’ l-kbira biex tibda l-ġbid. 
Pass 5 Iġbed mill-ħalq jew l-imnifsejn bi ġbid intermittenti. Neħħi 
is-saba’ l-kbir mill-fetħa tas-saba’ l-kbir biex twaqqaf il-ġbid. Erġa’ 
mblokka l-fetħa tas-saba’ l-kbira biex tkompli l-ġbid. 
Pass 6 Iġbed ilma sterili minn ġol-ponta tal-ġbid wara kull użu biex 
tneħħi l-fdalijiet. 
Pass 7 Jekk applikabbli, erġa’ daħħal il-ponta tal-ġbid fl-għata u 
daħħal il-qabda tal-fetħa tal-għata fil-qabda tas-saba’ l-kbir tal-ponta 
tal-ġbid. 
Pass 8 Ibdel l-għata/ponta tal-ġbid kull 24 siegħa jew skont il-
protokoll tal-isptar, skont liema jseħħ l-ewwel.
ATTENZJONI U TWISSIJIET
Il-liġi federali tirrestrinġi dan l-apparat għall-bejgħ minn jew fuq ordni 
ta’ tabib. 
Għal użu orali jew nażali biss. 
Li ddaħħal il-ponta tal-ġbid wisq ’l ġewwa fil-ħalq jew l-imnifsejn 
jista’ jikkawża trawma lit-tessut. 
L-għata/ponta tal-ġbid għandha tinżamm ħielsa minn kwalunkwe 
fdalijiet. 
Il-Little Sucker Cover huwa ddisinjat għal użu mal-Apparat għall-
Ġbid Orali u Nasali Little Sucker. Jista’ jkun li ma jakkomodax 
apparati tal-ġbid oħrajn. Mhuwiex maħsub għal użu mal-Little 
Sucker 2-piece jew il-Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Għal użu minn pazjenti wieħed biss.
Unjoni Ewropea: MDR UE 2017/745
Kwalunkwe inċident serju li seħħ b’rabta ma’ dan l-apparat għandu 
jiġi rrappurtat lil Neotech Products u lill-awtorità kompetenti tal-Istat 
Membru li fih l-utent u/jew il-pazjent huma stabbiliti.

Română
INDICAȚII DE UTILIZARE
Little Sucker/NeoSucker este indicat pentru a fi utilizat ca vârf 
pentru tubulatura de aspirație pentru aspirarea fluidelor din gură 
și naos.
Little Sucker Nasal Tip este indicat pentru a fi utilizat ca vârf pentru 
tubulatura de aspirație pentru aspirarea fluidelor din nacele.
Little Sucker Cover este indicat pentru a fi utilizat pentru a proteja 
Little Sucker orală și dispozitivul de aspirare nazală.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Pasul 1 Dacă capacul este pus (se aplică la N204C/N205C), 
deconectați portul pentru degetul mare și glisați vârful de aspirare 
în afara capacului. 
Pasul 2 Conectați capătul ascuțit al vârfului de aspirare la conducta 
de aspirare. 
Pasul 3 Setați aspirația la presiunea adecvată conform protocolului 
spitalului sau recomandării medicului. 
Pasul 4 Blocați orificiul degetului mare cu degetul mare pentru a 
începe aspirarea. 
Pasul 5 Aspirați gura sau nările cu aspirare intermitentă. Scoateți 
degetul mare din orificiul pentru degetul mare pentru a opri 
aspirarea. Blocați din nou orificiul pentru degetul mare pentru a 
continua aspirarea. 
Pasul 6 Aspirați apă sterilă prin vârful de aspirare după fiecare 
utilizare pentru a îndepărta resturile. 
Pasul 7 Dacă este cazul, reintroduceți vârful de aspirare în capac și 
introduceți orificiul portului din capac în orificiul pentru degetul mare 
al vârfului de aspirare. 
Pasul 8 Înlocuiți vârful/capacul de aspirare la fiecare 24 de ore sau 
conform protocolului spitalului, în funcție de care dintre acestea 
este mai devreme.
ATENȚIONĂRI ȘI AVERTISMENTE
Legea federală interzice vânzarea acestui dispozitiv de un medic 
sau la dispoziția unui medic. 
Numai pentru utilizare orală sau nazală. 
Introducerea vârfului de aspirare prea adânc în gură sau în nări 
poate provoca traumatisme țesuturilor. 
Vârful de aspirare/capacul trebuie să nu aibă resturi. 
Little Sucker Cover este conceput pentru a fi utilizat în special 
cu dispozitivul de aspirare orală și nazală. Este posibil să nu fie 
compatibil cu alte dispozitive de aspirare. Nu este destinat utilizării 
cu dispozitivul Little Sucker 2-piece sau cu Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
A se utiliza numai pentru un singur pacient.
Uniunea Europeană: MDR UE 2017/745
Orice incident grav care a avut loc în legătură cu acest dispozitiv 
trebuie raportat către Neotech Products și către autoritatea 
competentă din Statul membru în care sunt stabiliți utilizatorul și/
sau pacientul.

Slovenčina
INDIKÁCIE NA POUŽITIE
Little Sucker/NeoSucker je určený na použitie ako koncovka na 
saciu hadičku na odsávanie tekutín z úst a nosných dierok.
Little Sucker Nasal Tip je určený na použitie ako koncovka na saciu 
hadičku na odsávanie tekutín z nosných dierok.
Little Sucker Cover je určený na ochranu ústnej a nosovej 
odsávačky Little sucker.
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Krok 1 Ak je kryt nasadený (platí pre N204C/N205C), odpojte otvor 
na palec a vysuňte saciu koncovku z krytu. 
Krok 2 Pripojte ostnatý koniec sacej koncovky k sacej hadičke. 
Krok 3 Nastavte odsávanie na vhodný tlak podľa nemocničného 
protokolu alebo odporúčania lekára. 
Krok 4 Otvor na palec zablokujte palcom a začne sa odsávanie. 
Krok 5 Odsávajte ústa alebo nosné dierky pomocou prerušovaného 
odsávania. Odstráňte palec z otvoru pre palec a odsávanie sa 
zastaví. Ak chcete pokračovať v odsávaní, znova zablokujte otvor 
na palec. 
Krok 6 Po každom použití odsajte sterilnú vodu sacou koncovkou, 
aby ste odstránili nečistoty. 
Krok 7 Podľa možností znovu vložte saciu koncovku do krytu 
a vložte zástrčku otvoru krytu do otvoru na palec na sacej 
koncovke. 
Krok 8 Nasávaciu koncovku/kryt vymieňajte každých 24 hodín alebo 
podľa nemocničného protokolu, podľa toho, čo nastane skôr.
UPOZORNENIA A VAROVANIA
Podľa federálnych zákonov USA môže túto pomôcku predávať len 
lekár alebo na jeho pokyn. 
Len na perorálne alebo nazálne použitie. 
Pri príliš hlbokom zasunutí sacej koncovky do úst alebo nosných 
dierok môže dôjsť k poraneniu tkaniva. 
Na sacej koncovke/kryte by nemali zostávať žiadne nečistoty. 
Little Sucker Cover je určený na použitie špeciálne s malou ústnou 
odsávačkou a nosovou odsávačkou. Nesmie sa prispôsobovať iným 
odsávačkám. Nie je určený na použitie so zariadením Little Sucker 
2-piece alebo Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Nie je určený na použitie u dospelých.

Európska únia: MDR EU 2017/745
Akýkoľvek závažný incident, ktorý sa vyskytol v súvislosti s touto 
pomôckou, by sa mal nahlásiť spoločnosti Neotech Products a 
príslušnému orgánu členského štátu, v ktorom má používateľ a/
alebo pacient bydlisko.

Slovenščina
INDIKACIJE ZA UPORABO
Pripomoček Little Sucker/NeoSucker je indiciran za uporabo kot 
konica za sesalno cevko za aspiracijo tekočine iz ust in nosnic.
Pripomoček Little Sucker Nasal Tip je indiciran za uporabo kot 
konica za sesalno cev za aspiracijo tekočine iz nosnic.
Pripomoček Little Sucker Cover je indiciran za uporabo za zaščito 
sesalnega pripomočka za nos in usta Little Sucker.
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Korak 1 Če je pokrov na mestu (velja za N204C/N205C), izvlecite 
palčni priključek in potisnite sesalno konico iz pokrova. 
Korak 2 Povežite konec sesalne konice z zazobkom na sesalno 
cevko. 
Korak 3 Nastavite sesanje na ustrezen tlak v skladu z bolnišničnim 
protokol ali priporočilom zdravnika. 
Korak 4 S palcem blokirajte palčni priključek, da začnete s 
sesanjem. 
Korak 5 Sesajte usta in nosnice z občasnim sesanjem. Odmaknite 
palec iz palčnega priključka, da ustavite sesanje. Ponovno blokirajte 
palčni priključek, da nadaljujete s sesanjem. 
Korak 6 Po vsaki uporabi sesajte sterilno vodo skozi sesalno 
konico, da odstranite ostanke. 
Korak 7 Če je primerno, ponovno vstavite sesalni nastavek v pokrov 
in vstavite čep pokrova v palčni priključek sesalne konice. 
Korak 8 Zamenjajte sesalno konico/pokrov vsakih 24 ur ali v skladu 
z bolnišničnim protokolom, kar nastopi prej.
PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI IN OPOZORILA
Zvezni zakon omejuje prodajo tega pripomočka s strani ali po 
naročilu zdravnika. 
Samo za peroralno ali nazalno uporabo. 
Vstavljanje sesalne konice predaleč v usta ali nosnice lahko 
povzroči poškodbo tkiva. 
Sesalna konica/pokrov naj ostane brez umazanije. 
Pripomoček Little Sucker Cover je specifično indiciran za uporabo 
s sesalnim pripomočkom za nos in usta Little Sucker. Morda ni 
primeren za druge sesalne pripomočke. Ni namenjen za uporabo s 
pripomočkoma Little Sucker 2-piece ali Little Sucker Nasal Tip. 
Enkratna uporaba samo pri enem bolniku.
Evropska unija: MDR EU 2017/745
Vsak resen incident, ki se zgodi v zvezi s tem pripomočkom, je 
treba prijaviti družbi Neotech Products in pristojnemu organu države 
članice, v kateri prebivauporabnik in/ali bolnik.


